
1 

CITY OF OLATHE 
AGREEMENT RENEWAL 

This Agreement Renewal (“Renewal”) made this 18th day of October, 2023, by and 
between the City of Olathe (“City”) and GSC Lighting and Supply, Inc. (“Vendor”) (collectively, 
the “Parties”). 

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant have previously entered into an Agreement, dated 
June 22, 2022 (“the Agreement”), for streetlight poles and bases; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was for a one (1) year; 

WHEREAS, Section 1 of the Agreement provides that the Agreement may be renewed 
for up to four (4) additional one(1) year periods upon the written agreement of both parties; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Parties have not previously renewed the Agreement; 

WHEREAS, the Agreement will currently expire on June 30, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties are desirous of renewing the Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

The Agreement, as modified, is hereby renewed for an additional term of one (1) year, 
commencing at the expiration of the current term on June 30, 2023. The City agrees to pay 
an amount not to exceed $150,000.00 for the contract period. 

IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS, the terms and conditions of the Agreement will remain in full 
force and effect, except as specifically modified by any prior written renewals approved by the 
Parties and by this Renewal, including all policies of insurance which will cover the work 
authorized by this Renewal. 



2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Renewal to be executed as of the 
day and year first above written. 

CITY OF OLATHE, KANSAS 

ATTEST: 

By: 
(City Manager) 

City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

(SEAL) 

 

City Attorney or Deputy/Assistant City Attorney 

GSC Lighting and Supply, Inc. 

By: 
(INSERT VENDOR PRINCIPAL & TITLE) 
(ADDRESS OF VENDOR REQUIRED) 



3  

EXHIBIT A 

 
Contract Specifications 

 
 

 
GSC supplies streetlight poles, bases and related supplies. 
The City of Olathe has standardized Valmont poles and arms. 

 
Due to continuing market fluctuations, pricing will be determined at the time of the order. 

 
The following is a list (not all-inclusive) of the items GSC offers and the City of Olathe requires: 
• Valmont Streetlight poles in various heights – Aluminum, powder coated and no powder 

coat. 
• Valmont breakaway base 
• Valmont streetlight pole arms – aluminum, powder coated and no powder coat. 
• Pelco bases 
• Installation and repair supplies 



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

10/20/2023

(660) 885-5581 (660) 885-8278

13021

G S C Lighting & Supply, Inc
16506 Cornerstone Dr
Belton, MO 64012

38970

A 1,000,000

60378652 12/10/2022 12/10/2023 100,000
5,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

500,000A
60378652 12/10/2022 12/10/2023

B
MWC0195265-02 12/11/2022 12/11/2023 500,000

N 500,000
500,000

Certificate holder is named as additional insured in regards to General Liability and Business auto liability on a primary and noncontributory basis with 30 
days notice of cancellation.

City of Olathe
PO Box 768
Olathe, KS 66051-0768

GSCLIGH-01 DARMSTRONG

Mike Keith Insurance, Inc.
103 West Franklin St
Clinton, MO 64735

United Fire & Casualty
Markel Insurance Company

X

X
X

X
X
X


	GSC Agreement Renewal-Final.pdf
	CITY OF OLATHE, KANSAS
	EXHIBIT A
	Due to continuing market fluctuations, pricing will be determined at the time of the order.

	Certificate.pdf

